

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL CLATE ACKER,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF  
EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief,  
Criminal Appeals Division

JEFF MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

\*ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General for  
Criminal Justice

\*Counsel of Record

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Facts of the Crime .....	2
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	13
I. Certiorari Review and a Stay of Execution Are Foreclosed by an Independent and Adequate State-Procedural Bar .....	15
II. Acker Cannot Show Actual Innocence. ....	17
III. Acker’s Due Process Claim Is Not Only Defaulted and Foreclosed From Review but Lacks Merit. ....	26
IV. Acker Is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Dretke</i> , 428 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	29
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	28-29
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Campbell v. Gregory</i> , 867 F.2d 1146 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	26-27
<i>Cola v. Reardon</i> , 787 F.2d 681 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	26-28
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	17
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	35
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979) .....	26-28
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	31, 35
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	27-28
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) .....	36

<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> , 949 F.2d 1497 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah R. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) ...	34
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	35
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	18
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Schwab</i> , 531 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Johnson v. Thaler</i> , No. 3:11-CV-3032-B (BH), 2012 WL 4866500 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2012) .....	29
<i>Kennemur v. California</i> , 133 Cal. App. 3d 907 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982) .....	33
<i>Kitchens v. State</i> , 823 S.W.2d 256 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) .....	29
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) .....	14
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Marshall v. Longberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	31
<i>Matchett v. Dretke</i> , 380 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>McGowen v. Thaler</i> , 675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	17
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 1044 (2002) .....	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	19
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	36

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1989) .....	34
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	27
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	17
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) .....	31
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	32
<i>United States v. Didonna</i> , 866 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lochmondy</i> , 890 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 786 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>United States v. McCormick</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	34
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	29

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	13
-----------------------------	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	15

31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	33
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 .....	passim
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073 .....	13-14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 .....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.0711 .....	16
